the countries where the Group’s subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken
in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where
appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and
liabilities and their carrying out amounts in the consolidated financial statements.  Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and
laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred
income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.
Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the
temporary differences can be utilised.

z 22. RECONCILIATION (IN EUR)

The following reconciliations show the effect on the group’s equity of the transition from the group’s previous GAAP to the IFRS for SMEs
at 1 October 2010 and 30 September 2011, and the group’s profit for the year ended 30 September 2011.

Equity as at 30
BE GAAP 5.254.600 (603.510) 4.651.090 655.756 5.306.846

September  2010

Adjustments 435.380 435.380 475.664 911.045

Equity as at 30
IFRS for SMEs 5.254.600 (168.130) 5.086.470 1.131.420 6.217.891

September  2010

Write off of formation expenses (which must be booked as an expense under IFRS) (151.961)

Write-off of tangible assets  that do not meet the IFRS definition of tangible assets (108.464)

Write off of depreciation to investment property 193.497

Write back of acquisition costs to Mundo-N 52.500

Additional deprecation of Positive Consolidation Difference (7.325)

Recognition of revenue of investment Grants that satisfy the IFRS requirements (see note 15) 365.320

Additional depreciation of capitalised interests to properties under renovation (4.808)

Deferred tax adjustments (5.155)

Fair value adjustment to investment property (Mundo-B) 577.440

Total Adjustments 911.045

Statement of change Financial Share Retained Sub-Total Minority Total
in equity Reporting Capital earnings Interests

Standards

List of Adjustments:

Ethical Property Europe Annual Report 2011 l 53

Net Result for the year ended  30 September 2011
(38.362) (329.731)

under BE GAAP

List of Adjustments

Write off of formation expenses (151.961) (151.961)

Write-off of tangible assets  (108.464) (35.707) (72.757)

Write off of depreciation to investment property 193.497 94.711 98.786

Write back of Acquisition cost  adjustments to Mundo-N 52.500 52.500

Additional deprecation of Positive Consolidation (7.325) 0 (7.325)

Recognition of revenue of investment Grants 365.320 182.660 182.660

Additional depreciation of capitalised interests (4.808) (2.404) (2.404)

Deferred tax adjustments (5.155) (52.315) 47.160

Fair value adjustment to Mundo-B 577.440 288.720 288.720

Total Adjustments 911.045 475.664 435.380

Net Result for the year ended  30 September 2011
437.302 105.649under IFRS for SMEs

Statement of change in financial performance Adustments THIRD PARTY INTEREST  GROUP INTEREST

z 23. FIXED ASSETS TABLE (IN EUR)

Investment

At 1st October 2010 2.589 6.769.190 4.081.532 124.313 10.977.625

Additions 8.146 587.498 99.693 695.336

Disposals (14.968) (14.968)

Transfers from one heading to another 3.912.696 (3.912.696) -

At 30th September 2011 10.735 11.269.384 168.836 209.038 11.657.993

Depreciation

At 1st October 2010 1.020 - 6.899 63.463 71.382

Additions 2.658 - 16.884 49.194 68.735

Disposals - (2.994) (2.994)

Transfers from one heading to another

At 30th September 2011 3.678 - 23.782 109.664 137.124

Net book value

Prior Year 1.569 6.769.190 4.074.633 60.850 10.906.242

At 30th September 2011 7.057 11.269.384 145.054 99.374 11.520.869

Consolidated  Intangible Intangible assets Investment Properties and Fixtures Total
and Tangible  Assets Properties other tangible and fittings

(at cost) assets

54 l Ethical Property Europe Annual Report 2011

z 24. GOODWILL (IN EUR)

Investment in participating interest

Transaction Price 1.580.000

Owner Equities (50%) (698.513)

Positivie Consolidation Difference 881.487

Depreciation

At 1st October 2010 183.622

Additions 88.149

Additional depreciation (+)/Adjustment write down (-) (7.325)

At 30th September 2011 264.446

At 30th September 2011 617.041

Consolidated Goodwill BSH